
Quick Start Guide
Wireless IP Camera

This guide will get you going with your camera. For more information, please visit our 
official website: https://supports.zositech.com
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The electronic user manual can be viewed on your mobile devices 
by scanning the QR code using a browser or camera.



  1   - English

Waterproof LidCamera

Mounting Templates

What’s in the Box

Mounting ScrewsWarning Stickers

Quick Start Guide 

Quick Start Guide Antenna

NOTE:  The number of accessories varies with the camera model you purchased.

Power Adapter



Camera Introduction
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Micro SD Card Slot

Speaker

Reset 
(Press and hold for 5 seconds to reset the camera to factory settings.)

Power Port

Network Cable

Built-in Microphone

Lens

Warm Lights
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App Installation
1. Scan the QR code below to download free Zosi Smart App on your phone. (Both Android and Apple 
systems can scan to download, and also can search and download in App Store or Google Store.)

Zosi Smart Android/IOS

Add Device
1. Open Zosi Smart App and follow the prompts to register and log in.
2. Tap "+" to add a device. Follow the in-app instructions to complete the network settings and addition of 
the device.

02

Add device

QR code on device

Scan QR code 
on device

01

Sign up

Language

Log in Log in

New users should register first 
and then log in.

Sign up

ZosiSmart

ZosiSmart



Install the Camera

Mount the Camera to the Wall

Installation Precautions
• Do not face the camera to any light source.
• Do not point the camera at glass windows or reflective objects. Otherwise, it may result in poor image 
performance due to reflections from infrared LEDs, ambient lights or status lights.
• Do not mount the camera in shaded area, and point the camera towards a well-lit area. For better image 
quality, make sure the camera and the captured subject are at the same lighting conditions.
• It is recommended that the camera be installed as far away as possible from electronic devices such as 
microwaves, televisions, radio phones and baby monitors to prevent signal interference.
• It is recommended to clean the lens with a soft cloth from time to time.
• Do not expose the power port to water or moisture, or blocked by dirt or other things.
• Do not install the camera where rain and snow may hit the lens directly.
• Camera may work in extremely cold conditions as low as -10°C as it will produce heat when powered on. 
You may power the camera indoors for a few minutes before installing it outdoors. (Only for outdoor 
cameras)

1. Drill holes according to the mounting template.
NOTE: Use the anchors included in the package if needed.
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2. Attach the camera bracket with screws included in the package.
NOTE: Run the cables through the cable notch on the mounting base.
3. Loosen the knob and adjust the camera to a proper angle. 
4. Twist the knob to secure the camera in place.

① ②

③ ④



NOTE: The accuracy of human detection will be affected by various factors, such as the distance between 
the person and the camera, the height of the person, the height and angle of the camera, etc. The 
accuracy and distance of detection will also be affected in the night vision environment.

Installation Distance, Height and Angle
Distance: Best accuracy for objects within 5-50 ft (1.5-15 m).
Angle: Tilt the camera down about 30°-60° from the horizontal position.
Height: Install the camera 8-16 ft (2.5-5m) above the ground.
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Best accuracy for objects within 

5-50 ft (1.5-15 m)

 Install the cam
era 8-16 ft (2.5-5m

) 
above the ground.
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FAQ
Q: Why is the device offline? 
A: Please check whether the device is connected to the network and whether 
the router is functioning properly for internet access. Also, ensure that the router 
is enabled to automatically obtain an IP address. 

Q: Image’s Not Clear?
• Check if there is dirt, dust, or other debris on the camera lens, and clean the lens with a soft, clean 
cloth. 
• Check if there is dirt, dust, or other debris on the camera lens, and clean the lens with a soft, clean 
cloth. 
• Update the camera firmware to the latest version.
• Reset the camera to factory settings and try again.

Q: Spotlights’ Not Turning On? 
If the spotlights on your camera are not turning on, please try the following solutions:
• Ensure that the spotlights are enabled through the Zosi Smart App/Client on the device settings page. 
Update the camera firmware to the latest version.
• Reset the camera to factory settings and check the spotlight settings again.

Q: Does the Camera Support Motion Detection and Image Capture?
• The camera automatically captures images when it detects people, cars, or any changes in the 
detected image.
• Users can also manually capture images using the Zosi Smart App.

If the problem persists, please contact Zositech Support.
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For more specs, please visit https://support.zositech.com

Specifications
Dimensions

 Weight

 Operating Temperature

 Operating Humidity

 Ingress Protection Rating

66x85x187mm

490g 

-10°C to 55°C (14°F to 131°F)  

10% - 90%

IP66 

Notification of Compliance
CE FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)  This device may not cause harmful interference.
(2)  This device must accept any interference received, including inference that. may cause undesired 
operation.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
ZOSI declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions if Directive 2014/30/EU.

      Correct Disposal of this Product
This marking indicates that this product cannot be disposed with other household wastes throughout the 
EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal and 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources, please recycle it responsibly. To return your used 
device, please visit the Return and Collection System or contact the retailer from whom 
the product was purchased. They can take this product away for environmentally safe recycling.
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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
RF Exposure Warning Statements: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment shall be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & 
body.

For USA: The frequency stability of all transmission frequencies of U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C and 
U-NII-3 meets the requirements of 47 CFR FCC Part15.407(g), and the manufacturer declares that their 
transmission is maintained at Band U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C and U-NII-3.
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This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation 
of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR 
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts 
de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) L' appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L' appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d' en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

ISED Radio Frequency Exposure Statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirements. The device can be used in 
mobile exposure conditions. The min separation distance is 20 cm.

ISED Déclaration d'exposition aux radiofréquences:
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales en matière d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil 
peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition mobiles. La distance de séparation minimale est de 20 
cm.

Operation of this device is restricted to indoor use only. (5150-5350MHz)
Le fonctionnement de cet appareil est limité à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement. (5150-5350MHz)

For Canada: The frequency stability of all transmission frequencies of U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C and 
U-NII-3 meets the 47 CFR FCC Part15.407(g) requirements, and the manufacturer states that their 
transmissions remain within the U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C and U-NII-3 bands.

Pour le Canada : La stabilité de fréquence de toutes les fréquences de transmission de U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, 
U-NII 2C et U-NII-3 est conforme aux exigences 47 CFR FCC Part15.407(g), et le fabricant déclare que 
leurs transmissions restent dans les bandes U-NII-1, U-NII 2A, U-NII 2C et U-NII-3.
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Accesorio de protección 
contra el agua

Pegatina de montaje

Cámara

Tornillos de montaje

Lista de empaque

Pegatina de advertencia

Quick Start Guide 

Manual de instrucciones

Nota: Los accesorios varían por diferentes modelos, por favor consulte el producto 
            específico.
            

Adaptador de 
corriente

Antena
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Introducción de la cámara

Ranura para tarjeta SD

Altavoz

Micrófono incorporado

Reset
(Mantenga pulsando el botón durante 5 segundos para restablecer los ajustes preestablecidos.)

Puerto de alimentación

Cable Ethernet 

Lente

Foco

Antena 
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Zosi Smart Android/IOS

Instalación de la App  
1. Escanee el código QR que se muestra abajo para descargar la aplicación "Zosi Smart" en su móvil 
(disponible para los móviles de Apple y Android; también puede buscar "Zosi Smart" en App Store y 
Google Play para descargar e instalarla).

Añadir dispositivo
1. Abra la aplicación Zosi Smart, complete el registro e inicio de sesión 
siguiendo las instrucciones.
2. Pulsa "+" para añadir un dispositivo. Siga las instrucciones de la aplicación 
para completar la configuración de red y añadir el dispositivo.

02

Agregar dispositivo

Escanear el 
código QR en 
el dispositivo

Escanear el código QR en 
el dispositivo

01

Regístrate Regístrate

Idioma

Iniciar sesión Iniciar sesión
Los usuarios nuevos deben registrarse 
una cuenta antes de iniciar sesión.

ZosiSmart

ZosiSmart



Instalación de la cámara

Monte la cámara en la pared

Precauciones de instalación
• No dirige la cámara hacia fuente de luz.
• No dirige la cámara hacia vidrios, ventanas u objetos reflectantes, se afectará el rendimiento de la 
imagen debido a los reflejos de las luces infrarrojas, las luces ambientales o las luces indicadoras.
• No monta la cámara en las áreas oscuras, la apunte hacia un área bien iluminada. De lo contrario, el 
rendimiento de la imagen puede ser deficiente. Para obtener una mejor calidad de imagen, asegúrese de 
que las condiciones de iluminación de la cámara y del sujeto que se está capturando son las mismas.
• Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, se recomienda instalar la cámara lo más lejos posible de 
dispositivos electrónicos como hornos microondas, televisores, teléfonos inalámbricos y monitores de 
bebés para evitar las interferencias de señal.
• Se recomienda limpiar periódicamente la lente con un paño suave.
• Asegúrese de que el puerto de alimentación no esté expuesto al agua o a la humedad, ni obstruido por 
la suciedad u otros objetos.
• No instale la cámara donde la lluvia o la nieve puedan golpear la lente directamente.
• La cámara puede funcionar en condiciones de frío extremo, de hasta -10°C, porque producirá calor 
cuando se encienda. Puede encender la cámara en interiores durante unos minutos antes de instalarla en 
exteriores. (Solo para cámaras exteriores)

1. Taladre los agujeros según la plantilla de montaje.
Nota: Puede utilizar las partículas de caucho en la bolsa de tornillos.
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2. Fije la base de la cámara con los tornillos.
Nota: Coloque el cable en la ranura de la base de cámara. 
3. Para un mejor rendimiento de la cámara, suelte el botón de ajuste y ajuste el ángulo de la cámara.
4. Fije el botón de ajuste y bloquee la cámara.
 

① ②

③ ④



Nota: La precisión de la detección del cuerpo se ve afectada por varios factores, como la distancia entre la 
persona y la cámara, la altura de la persona, la altura y el ángulo de la cámara, etc. La precisión y la 
distancia de detección también se verán afectadas en un entorno de visión nocturna.

Distancia, altura y ángulo de la instalación
Distancia: Máxima precisión para objetos situados a menos de 1,5-15 metros (5-50 pies).
Ángulo: Incline la cámara unos 30°-60° desde una posición horizontal.
Altura: La cámara se monta a 2,5 m (8 ~ 16 pies) del suelo.
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La mejor precisión para objetos 

dentro de 5-50 pies (1,5-15 m).

 Instale la cám
ara entre 8-16 pies (2-5 m

) 
 sobre el suelo.
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Preguntas Frecuentes
Q: El dispositivo está desconectado 
Por favor compruebe que 
• Si el dispositivo está conectado a la red correctamente; 
• Si el router se accede a Internet normalmente; 
• Si el router está habilitado para obtener automáticamente una dirección IP.

Q: Las imagenes no son claras
• Por favor compruebe que la lente de la cámara no tenga suciedad, polvo u otros desperfectos, y limpie 
la lente con un paño suave y limpio.
• Apunte la cámara a un área bien iluminada, las condiciones de iluminación pueden tener un gran 
impacto en la calidad de la imagen.
• Actualice el firmware de la cámara a la última versión.
• Restablezca la cámara a los ajustes de fábrica y vuelva a intentarlo.

Q: El foco no se puede encender
• Asegúrese de que el foco está habilitado a través de la aplicación o el software en las configuraciones. 
Por favor actualice el firmware de la cámara a la última versión.
• Restablezca la cámara a los ajustes de fábrica y compruebe de nuevo la configuración del foco.

Q: ¿La cámara soporta la detección de movimiento y la captura de imágenes?
• Captura imágenes automáticamente cuando se detecta persona, vehículo o cambio en la imagen 
detectada. Los usuarios también pueden capturar imágenes manualmente utilizando la App Zosi Smart.

Si el problema sigue mismo, por favor póngase en contacto con la atención al servicio: https://sup-
port.zositech.com
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Para más informaciones, por favor visite la página web oficial,  https://support.zositech.com 

Especificaciones 

Tamaño

 Peso

Temperatura general de funcionamiento

 Humedad de funcionamiento

Grado de impermeabilidad

66x85x187mm

490g 

 -10°C a 55°C(14°F a 131°F)02

10% - 90%

IP66 

Notificación de Cumplimiento
CE Declaración de Cumplimiento de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.
La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1)  Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales,
(2)  Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las inferencias que puedan 
provocar una operación no deseada.

Declaración de Conformidad de UE Simplificada
ZOSI declara que el dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la 
Directiva 2014/30/UE.

      Eliminación Correcta de este Producto
Esta marca indica que este producto no se puede desechar con otros residuos domésticos en toda la UE. 
Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o la 
salud humana por la eliminación descontrolada de desechos y promover la reutilización sostenible de los 
recursos materiales, recíclelo de manera 
responsable. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, visite el Sistema de Devolución 
y Recolección o comuníquese con el minorista donde compró el producto. 
Pueden llevarse este producto para un reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente.
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Set accessoire étancheCaméra

Gabarit de montage

Composants inclus

Set de visAutocollant d'avertissement

Quick Start Guide 

Notice

Note:  Le nombre d'accessoires varie en fonction du modèle de caméra commandée. 

Adaptateur 
d’alimentation

Antenne
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Présentation de la caméra

Slot pour carte mémoire

Haut-parleur

Microphone

Bouton de réinitialisation
(Maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 5 secondes pour réinitialiser la caméra.)

Port d'alimentation

Câble Réseau 

Objectif

Lumière blanche

Antenne
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Installation de l'application
Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger gratuitement l'application Zosi Smart sur votre 
téléphone. (Vous pouvez également la rechercher et la télécharger dans App Store ou Google Store.)

Ajouter un appareil
1. Ouvrez l'APP « Zosi Smart » et suivez les instructions pour vous inscrire et vous connecter.
2. Cliquez sur « + » pour ajouter un appareil et suivez les instructions pour configurer et ajouter l'appareil 
au réseau.

Zosi Smart Android/IOS

02

Ajouter un appareil

Scanner le code 
QR sur l'appareil

Scanner le code 
QR sur l'appareil

01

s'inscrire s'inscrire

langue

Login Login

Les nouveaux utilisateurs doivent 
d'abord s'inscrire, puis se connecter

ZosiSmart

ZosiSmart



Installation de la caméra

Fixez la caméra au mur

Précaution d’installation
• Ne dirigez pas la caméra vers une source de lumière.
• Ne pointez pas la caméra vers des fenêtres en verre ou des objets réfléchissants, car la qualité de 
l'image peut être affectée par les réflexions des lumières infrarouges, ambiantes.
• Ne placez pas la caméra dans une zone ombragée et orientez-la vers une zone bien éclairée. Dans le 
cas contraire, les images risquent d'être médiocres. Pour une meilleure qualité d'image, assurez-vous que 
les conditions d'éclairage sont les mêmes pour la caméra et l'objet capturé.
• Pour des performances optimales, il est recommandé d'installer la caméra plus loin possible des 
équipements électroniques tels que les micro-ondes, les télévisions, les téléphones sans fil et les 
moniteurs pour bébés afin d'éviter les interférences de signal.
• Il est recommandé de nettoyer régulièrement l'objectif avec un chiffon doux.
• Assurez-vous que le port d'alimentation n'est pas exposé à l'eau ou à l'humidité, ou qu'il n'est pas 
obstrué par des saletés ou d'autres objets.
• N'installez pas la caméra dans un endroit où la pluie ou la neige pourrait toucher directement l'objectif.
• La caméra peut fonctionner dans des conditions de froid extrême, jusqu'à -10°C, car il produit de la 
chaleur lorsqu'il est allumé. Vous pouvez réchauffer la caméra à l'intérieur pendant quelques minutes avant 
de l'installer à l'extérieur (Pour les caméras extérieures uniquement).

1. Percez les trous selon le gabarit des trous de montage.
Remarque : Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez utiliser les chevilles incluses dans l'emballage des vis.
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2. Montez la base de la caméra avec les vis.
Remarque : Faites passer le câble par l'encoche prévue à cet effet sur la base de montage.
3. Pour obtenir la meilleure vue, desserrez le bouton et réglez l'angle de la caméra.
4. Serrez le bouton pour fixer la caméra.
 

① ②

③ ④



Note : La détection humaine sera affectée par divers facteurs, tels que la distance entre la personne et la 
caméra, la hauteur du corps humain, et la hauteur et l'angle de la caméra, etc. Dans les environnements 
de vision nocturne, la précision et la distance de détection peuvent également être affectées.

Distance, hauteur et angle d'installation 
Distance : La meilleure précision pour les objets situés dans un rayon de 1,5 à 15 m (5 à 50 pieds). 
Angle : Inclinez la caméra vers le bas d'environ 30° à 60° par rapport à la position horizontale. 
Hauteur : Installez la caméra à 8-16 pieds (2,5-5 m) au-dessus du sol.

  22  - Français

La meilleure distance entre la 

caméra et les objets sont de 

1,5 à 15 m.

 Installez la cam
éra à 2,5-5m

 
 au-dessus du sol. 



FAQ
Q: Pourquoi l'appareil est-il hors ligne ? 
Veuillez vérifier si l'appareil est connecté au réseau, si le routeur fonctionne 
normalement et si l'adresse IP est bien obtenue automatiquement.

Q: Le projecteur ne s'allume pas?
• Assurez-vous que le projecteur est activé via l'application sur la page de Réglages. Mettez la caméra à 
jour avec la dernière version.
• Réinitialisez la caméra et vérifiez à nouveau les paramètres du projecteur.

Q: Le projecteur n'est pas allumé?
Si le projecteur de la caméra ne s'allume pas, veuillez essayer les solutions suivantes :
• Assurez-vous que le projecteur est activé via l'APP Zosi Smart dans les paramètres de l’appareil. Mettez à 
jour le micrologiciel de la caméra vers la dernière version.
• Réinitialisez la caméra aux paramètres d'usine et vérifiez à nouveau les réglages du projecteur.
Si cela ne fonctionne pas, veuillez contacter le service après vente de ZOSI.

Q: La caméra prend-elle en charge la détection de mouvement et la capture d'images ?
La caméra capture automatiquement des images lorsqu'elle détecte une personne, un véhicule ou un 
changement. Les utilisateurs peuvent également capturer des images manuellement à l'aide de notre 
application ZosI Smart.

Si cela ne fonctionne pas, veuillez contactez le service d'après-vente de ZOSI.

  23  - Français



  24  - Français

Pour plus d'informations, veuillez consulter le site : https://support.zositech.com

Spécification

Dimension

Poids net

Température de fonctionnement

Humidité de fonctionnement

Indice d'étanchéité

66x85x187mm

490g 

 -10°C à 55°C(14°F à 131°F) 02

10% - 90%

IP66 

Conformité
CE Déclaration de conformité FCC
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.
Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1)  Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles.
(2)  Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les inférences susceptibles de 
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Déclaration de conformité CE
ZOSI déclare que l'appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes 
de la directive 2014/30/EU.

      Mise au rebut correcte de ce produit
Cette marque signifie que le produit ne peut pas être jeté avec les autres déchets ménagers dans toute 
l'Uion Européenne. Pour éviter tout dommage éventuel à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine résultant 
d'une élimination incontrôlée des déchets et pour promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources 
matérielles, veuillez le recycler de manière responsable. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé , veuillez 
visiter le système de retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur auprès duquel le produit a été acheté. 
Il peut emporter ce produit pour un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.
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Wasserdichtes GehäuseKamera

Installationsaufkleber

Packliste

SchraubenpaketWarnaufkleber

Quick Start Guide 

Bedienungsanleitung

Hinweis:  Die Anzahl der Zubehörteile variiert je nach Kameramodell, das Sie 
                  gekauft haben.

Netzteil

Antenne
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Überblick über die Kamera

Antenne 

SD-Kartensteckplatz

Lautsprecher

Integriertes Mikrofon

Reset
(Halten Sie 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Kamera auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückzusetzen.)

Stromanschluss

POE-Netzwerkkabel 

Linse

Warmes Licht
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Zosi Smart Android/IOS

App-Installation
Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um die kostenlose Zosi Smart App auf Ihr Telefon herunterzuladen. 
(Sowohl Android- als auch iOS-Geräte können zum Download scannen und auch im App Store oder 
Google Store suchen und herunterladen.)

Hinzufügen von Geräten
1. Öffnen Sie die Zosi Smart App und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen der App, um sich zu registrieren und 
anzumelden.
2. Klicken Sie auf das "+" -Symbol, um ein Gerät hinzuzufügen, und folgen Sie den Anweisungen der App, 
um die Netzwerkkonfiguration und Hinzufügen des Geräts abzuschließen.

02

Gerät hinzufügen

QR-Code auf 
dem Gerät 
scannen

QR-Code auf dem Gerät scannen

01

Registrieren Registrieren

Sprache

Anmelden Anmelden

Neue Benutzer sollten sich zunächst 
registrieren und dann anmelden.

ZosiSmart

ZosiSmart



Kamera Installieren

Die Kamera an der Wand Montieren

Installationshinweise
• Richten Sie die Kamera nicht auf direkte Lichtquellen.
• Richten Sie die Kamera nicht auf Fenster oder reflektierende Oberflächen, da dies zu Beeinträchtigungen 
der Bildqualität aufgrund von Reflexionen von Infrarotlicht, Umgebungslicht oder Statuslicht führen kann.
• Platzieren Sie die Kamera nicht in einem schattigen Bereich, sondern richten Sie sie auf einen gut 
beleuchteten Bereich. Andernfalls könnte die Bildqualität beeinträchtigt werden. Für eine bessere 
Bildqualität stellen Sie sicher, dass die Beleuchtungsbedingungen der Kamera und des aufgenommenen 
Objekts gleich sind.
• Um optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten, wird empfohlen, die Kamera während der Installation möglichst 
weit von Mikrowellen, Fernsehgeräten, schnurlosen Telefonen und Babyüberwachungsgeräten und 
anderen elektronischen Geräten entfernt zu halten, um Signalstörungen zu vermeiden.
• Es wird empfohlen, die Linse regelmäßig mit einem weichen Tuch zu reinigen.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stromanschluss nicht Feuchtigkeit, Wasser oder Schmutz ausgesetzt ist oder 
blockiert wird.
• Installieren Sie die Kamera nicht an Stellen, an denen sie direktem Regen- oder Schneefall ausgesetzt ist.
• Die Kamera kann auch unter extrem kalten Bedingungen bis zu -10 °C betrieben werden, da sie beim 
Einschalten Wärme erzeugt. Bevor Sie die Kamera im Freien installieren, können Sie die Kamera einige 
Minuten in einem Innenbereich vorwärmen. (Nur für Außenkameras)

1. Bohren Sie gemäß der Installationslochschablone Löcher.
Hinweis: Bei Bedarf können Sie die mitgelieferten Dübel verwenden.
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2. Befestigen Sie die Kamerahalterung mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
Hinweis: Führen Sie das Kabel durch die Kabelnut in der Montagehalterung.
3. Lockern Sie die Stellschraube und passen Sie den Winkel der Kamera für die beste Sicht an.
4. Schrauben Sie die Stellschraube fest, um die Kamera zu fixieren.
 

① ②

③ ④



Hinweis: Die Genauigkeit der Personenerkennung wird von verschiedenen Faktoren wie der Entfernung 
zwischen Person und Kamera, der Körpergröße der Person, der Höhe und dem Winkel der Kamera 
beeinflusst. In Nachtsichtumgebungen kann auch die Genauigkeit und Entfernung der Erkennung 
beeinträchtigt werden.

Installationsabstand, Höhe, Winkel
Abstand: Beste Präzision für Objekte im Bereich von 5-50 Fuß (1,5-15 Meter).
Winkel: Neigen Sie die Kamera um etwa 30°-60° von der horizontalen Position.
Höhe: Montieren Sie die Kamera in einer Höhe von 8-16 Fuß (2,5 Meter) über dem Boden.
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Beste Genauigkeit für Objekte 

innerhalb von 5-50 Fuß (1,5-15 m)

 M
ontieren Sie die Kam

era 2,5 bis 5m
 

  über dem
 Boden.
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Häufig gestellte Fragen
Q: Warum ist das Gerät offline?
Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist, ob der Router 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert und ob er eine IP-Adresse automatisch bezieht.

Q: Das Bild ist unscharf?
Wenn das Bild Ihrer Kamera unscharf ist, versuchen Sie bitte folgende Lösungen:
• Überprüfen Sie, ob das Kameralinse Schmutz, Staub oder andere Verunreinigungen aufweist, und 
reinigen Sie es mit einem weichen, sauberen Tuch.
• Richten Sie die Kamera auf einen Bereich mit ausreichender Beleuchtung aus, da die Lichtverhältnisse 
einen großen Einfluss auf die Bildqualität haben.
• Aktualisieren Sie die Firmware der Kamera auf die neueste Version.
• Setzen Sie die Kamera auf Werkseinstellungen zurück und versuchen Sie es erneut.

Q: Die Scheinwerfer sind nicht eingeschaltet? 
Wenn die Scheinwerfer auf Ihrer Kamera nicht leuchten, versuchen Sie bitte folgende Lösungen:
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Scheinwerfer in den Geräteeinstellungen der ZOSI Smart App/Client aktiviert 
sind. Aktualisieren Sie die Firmware der Kamera auf die neueste Version.
• Setzen Sie die Kamera auf Werkseinstellungen zurück und überprüfen Sie erneut die Einstellungen für 
die Scheinwerfer.

Q: Unterstützt die Kamera Bewegungserkennung und Bildaufnahme?
• Die Kamera erfasst automatisch Bilder, wenn Bewegungen von Personen oder Fahrzeugen erkannt 
werden oder wenn sich das erfasste Bild ändert. Benutzer können auch manuell Bilder mit unserer ZOSI 
Smart App aufnehmen.

Wenn dies nicht funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an den ZOSI-Support.
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Für weitere Spezifikationen besuchen Sie bitte https://support.zositech.com

Spezifikationen

Abmessungen

Gewicht

Betriebstemperatur

Betriebsfeuchtigkeit

Schutzklasse

66x85x187mm

490g 

 -10°C bis 55°C (14°F bis 131°F) 

10% - 90%

IP66 

Anweisungen für die Akkreditierung
CE FCC-Konformitätserklärung
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften.
Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen.
(1)  Dieses Gerät wird keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen.
(2)  Dieses Gerät unterliegt externen Störungen, einschließlich Störungen, die zu einem unerwünschten 
Betrieb führen können.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
ZOSI erklärt, dass das Gerät mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmun-
gen der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU übereinstimmt.

      Richtige Entsorgung dieses Produkts
Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht mit anderen 
Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche 
Gesundheit durch Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden und die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von 
Materialressourcen zu fördern, recyceln Sie es bitte verantwortungsvoll. Um Ihr Altgerät zurückzugeben, 
besuchen Sie bitte das Rückgabe- und Sammelsystem oder wenden Sie sich an 
den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dieser kann das Produkt 
für ein umweltgerechtes Recycling entgegennehmen.
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Informationen zu Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten
Der nachstehende Hinweis richtet sich an private Endnutzer, die Elektro- und/ oder Elektronikgeräte 
nutzen.

1. Getrennte Erfassung von Altgeräten
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, werden als Altgeräte bezeichnet. Besitzer von 
Altgeräten haben diese einer vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall getrennten Erfassung zuzuführen. 
Altgeräte gehören insbesondere nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern in spezielle Sammel- und Rückgabesys-
teme.

2. Batterien und Akkus
Besitzer von Altgeräten haben Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen 
sind, im Regelfall vor der Abgabe an einer Erfassungsstelle von diesem zu trennen. Dies gilt nicht, soweit 
die Altgeräte bei öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträgern abgegeben und dort zum Zwecke der 
Vorbereitung zur Wiederverwendung von anderen Altgeräten separiert werden.

3. Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe von Altgeräten
Wenn Sie Altgeräten besitzen, können Sie an den durch öffentlich-rechtliche Entsorgungsträger 
eingerichteten und zur Verfügung stehenden Möglichkeiten der Rückgabe oder Sammlung von 
Altgeräten zum Zwecke der ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung der Altgeräte abgeben.
Gegebenenfalls ist dort auch eine Abgabe von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten zum Zwecke der 
Wiederverwendung der Geräte möglich. Nähere Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie von der jeweiligen 
Sammel- bzw. Rücknahmestelle.
Nachstehend finden Sie die Möglichkeit, ein Onlineverzeichnis der Sammel und Rücknahmestellen 
einzusehen: https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/eba#no-back

4. Datenschutz-Hinweis
Altgeräte enthalten häufig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt insbesondere für Geräte der 
Informations- und Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in 
Ihrem eigenen Interesse, dass für die Löschung der Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten jeder 
Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.

5. Bedeutung des Symbols „durchgestrichene Mülltonne“
Das auf den Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten regelmäßig abgebildeten Symbol einer durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass das jeweilige Gerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer getrennt vom 
unsortierten Siedlungsabfall zu erfassen ist.
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Coperchio Impermeabile

Dima di Montaggio

Telecamera

Cosa c’è nella scatola

Confezione di VitiAdesivo di Avvertenza

Quick Start Guide 

Manuale

NOTA:  Il numero di accessori varia a seconda del modello di telecamera acquistato. 

Adattatore di 
Alimentazione

Antenna
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Presentazione della telecamera

Antenna  

Slot per Scheda SD

Altoparlante

Microfono

Tasto di Reset
(Tenere premuto per 5 secondi per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica della telecamera.)

Porta di Alimentazione

Cavo di Rete 

Obiettivo

Luci Calde
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Zosi Smart Android/IOS

Installazione dell'App
Scansionare il codice QR qui sotto per scaricare gratuitamente l’app Zosi Smart sul tuo cellulare. (Sia il 
sistema Android che Apple possono eseguire la scansione per il download e possono anche cercarla e 
scaricarla in App Store o Google Store.)

Aggiungere Dispositivo
1. Aprire l’applicazione ZOSI Smart e seguire le istruzioni per registrarsi e accedere.
2. Toccare “+” per aggiungere un dispositivo. Seguire le istruzioni dell’applicazione per completare le 
impostazioni di rete e l’aggiunta del dispositivo.

02

Aggiungi Dispositivo

Scansionare il 
codice QR sul 
dispositivo

Scansionare il codice QR sul 
dispositivo

01

Registrati Registrati

Lingua

Accesso Accesso

I nuovi utenti devono prima 
registrarsi e poi accedere.

ZosiSmart

ZosiSmart



Installare la telecamera

Installare la telecamera a parete

Precauzioni per l’installazione
• Non puntare la telecamera verso fonti di luce.
• Non puntare la telecamera verso finestre di vetro o oggetti riflettenti. In caso contrario, le immagini 
potrebbero risultare scadenti a causa dei riflessi dei LED a infrarossi, delle luci ambientali o delle luci di 
stato.
• Non posizionare la telecamera in un’area ombreggiata mentre la si punta verso un’area ben illuminata. In 
caso contrario, le prestazioni dell’immagine potrebbero risultare scadenti. Per una migliore qualità 
dell’immagine, assicurarsi che la telecamera e il soggetto ripreso si trovino nelle stesse condizioni di 
illuminazione.
• Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali, si consiglia di installare la telecamera il più lontano possibile da 
dispositivi elettronici come microonde, televisori, radiotelefoni e baby monitor per evitare interferenze di 
segnale.
• Si consiglia di pulire l’obiettivo con un panno morbido di tanto in tanto.
• Non esporre la porta di alimentazione all’acqua o all’umidità, né bloccarla con sporcizia o altro.
• Non installare la telecamera in luoghi in cui pioggia e neve possano colpire direttamente l’obiettivo.
• La telecamera può funzionare in condizioni di freddo estremo, fino a -10°C, poiché produce calore 
quando è accesa. Prima di installarla all’aperto, è possibile accendere la telecamera al chiuso per alcuni 
minuti (solo per le telecamere da esterno).

1. Fare i fori in base alla dima di montaggio.
NOTA: se necessario, utilizzare i tasselli inclusi nella confezione.
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2. Fissare la staffa della telecamera con le viti incluse nella confezione.
NOTA: far passare i cavi attraverso l’apposito incavo sulla base di montaggio.
3. Allentare la manopola e regolare la telecamera con un’angolazione corretta.
4. Stringere la manopola per fissare la telecamera.
 

① ②

③ ④



NOTA: l’accuratezza del rilevamento umano può essere influenzata da una serie di fattori, come la distanza 
tra la persona e la telecamera, l’altezza della persona, l’altezza e l’angolo della telecamera. Anche la 
tecnologia di visione notturna può influire sulla precisione e sulla distanza di rilevamento.

Distanza, altezza e angolo di installazione
Distanza: Migliore precisione per oggetti entro 5-50 piedi (1,5-15 m).
Angolo: Inclinare la telecamera di circa 30° - 60°rispetto alla posizione orizzontale.
Altezza: installare la telecamera a 2,5-5 m dal suolo.
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Migliore precisione per oggetti 

entro 1,5-15 m.

 Installare la telecam
era a 2,5-5 m

 dal suolo.
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FAQ
Q: Perché il dispositivo è offline?
Controllare se il dispositivo è collegato alla rete e se il router funziona 
correttamente per l’accesso a Internet. Assicurarsi inoltre che il router sia abilitato 
a ottenere automaticamente un indirizzo IP.

Q: L'immagine non è chiara?
• Verificare la presenza di sporco, polvere o altri detriti sull’obiettivo della telecamera e pulirlo con un 
panno morbido e pulito. 
• Posizionare la telecamera in un’area ben illuminata, poiché le condizioni di illuminazione possono 
influire notevolmente sulla qualità dell’immagine.
• Aggiornare il firmware della telecamera alla versione più recente.
• Ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica della telecamera e riprovare.

Q: I faretti non si accendono? 
Se i faretti della telecamera non si accendono, provare le seguenti soluzioni:
• Assicurarsi che i faretti siano abilitati tramite l’App/Client Zosi Smart nella pagina delle impostazioni del 
dispositivo. Aggiornare il firmware della telecamera alla versione più recente.
• Ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica della telecamera e verificare nuovamente le impostazioni dei 
faretti.

Q: La telecamera supporta il rilevamento del movimento e la cattura delle immagini?
• La telecamera acquisisce automaticamente le immagini quando rileva persone, automobili o qualsiasi 
cambiamento nell'immagine rilevata.
• Gli utenti possono anche acquisire manualmente le immagini utilizzando la Zosi Smart App.

Se il problema persiste, contattare l’assistenza Zositech.
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Per ulteriori specifiche, visitare il sito https://support.zositech.com

Specifiche tecniche

Dimensioni

Peso

Temperatura di funzionamento

Umidità operativa

Grado di protezione dall’ingresso

66x85x187mm

490g 

 da -10°C a 55°C (da 14°F a 131°F)

10% - 90%

IP66 

Notifica di conformità
CE FCC Dichiarazione di conformità
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC.
Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:
(1)  Il dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose.
(2)  Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, comprese quelle che possono 
causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

CE Dichiarazione di conformità UE Semplificata 
ZOSI dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti 
della direttiva 2014/30/UE.

      Corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto
Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non può essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l’UE. 
Per evitare possibili danni all’ ambiente o alla salute umana dovuti allo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti e 
per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali, si prega di riciclarlo in modo responsabile. Per 
restituire il dispositivo usato, visitare il sistema di restituzione e raccolta o 
contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto. Il prodotto 
può essere ritirato per essere riciclato in modo sicuro per l’ambiente.
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Waterdichte behuizingCamera

Installatie sticker

Paklijst

Verpakking met 
schroeven

Waarschuwingssticker

Quick Start Guide 

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Opmerking:  Het aantal accessoires varieert afhankelijk van het cameramodel dat je 
                        hebt gekocht.

Voedingseenheid

Antenne
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Inleiding tot de camera

Antenne

Sleuf voor SD-kaart

Luidspreker

Geïntegreerde 
microfoon

Reset
(5 seconden ingedrukt houden om de camera terug te zetten op de fabrieksinstellingen.)

Voedingsconnector

POE netwerkkabel

Lens

Warm licht
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Zosi Smart Android/IOS

App installatie
Scan onderstaande QR-code om de gratis Zosi Smart app op je telefoon te downloaden. (Zowel Android- 
als iOS-apparaten kunnen scannen om te downloaden en ook zoeken en downloaden in de App Store of 
Google Store.)

Apparaten toevoegen
1. Open de Zosi Smart App en volg de instructies in de app om te registreren en in te loggen.
2. Klik op het "+" pictogram om een apparaat toe te voegen en volg de instructies van de app om de 
netwerkconfiguratie te voltooien en het apparaat toe te voegen.

02

Apparaat toevoegen

Scan de QR-code 
op het apparaat

Scan de QR-code op 
het apparaat

01

Registreer Registreer

Taal

Inloggen Inloggen

Nieuwe gebruikers moeten zich 
eerst registreren en dan inloggen

ZosiSmart

ZosiSmart



De camera installeren

De camera aan de muur bevestigen

Installatie-instructies
• Richt de camera niet op directe lichtbronnen.
• Richt de camera niet op ramen of reflecterende oppervlakken, omdat dit kan leiden tot een verslechter-
ing van de beeldkwaliteit door reflecties van infrarood licht, omgevingslicht of statuslicht.
• Plaats de camera niet in de schaduw, maar op een goed verlichte plek. Anders kan de beeldkwaliteit 
afnemen. Voor een betere beeldkwaliteit moet u ervoor zorgen dat de lichtomstandigheden van de 
camera en het gefotografeerde onderwerp hetzelfde zijn.
• Voor optimale prestaties wordt aanbevolen om de camera tijdens de installatie zo ver mogelijk weg te 
houden van magnetrons, televisies, draadloze telefoons en babyfoons en andere elektronische apparaten 
om signaalstoring te voorkomen.
• Het wordt aanbevolen om de lens regelmatig schoon te maken met een zachte doek.
• Zorg ervoor dat de voedingsaansluiting niet wordt blootgesteld aan vocht, water of vuil en niet verstopt 
raakt.
• Installeer de camera niet op een plek waar hij wordt blootgesteld aan directe regen- of sneeuwval.
• De camera kan ook worden gebruikt in extreem koude omstandigheden tot -10 °C, omdat hij warmte 
genereert wanneer hij wordt ingeschakeld. Voordat je de camera buiten installeert, kun je de camera 
enkele minuten voorverwarmen in een binnenruimte. (Alleen voor buitencamera's)

1. Boor de gaten volgens de sjabloon voor de installatiegaten.
Opmerking: Indien nodig kunt u de meegeleverde muurpluggen gebruiken.
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2. Bevestig de camerabevestiging met de meegeleverde schroeven.
Opmerking: Voer de kabel door de kabelgroef in de montagebeugel. 
3. Draai de stelschroef los en pas de hoek van de camera aan voor het beste zicht.
4. Draai de stelschroef vast om de camera te vergrendelen.
 

① ②

③ ④
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Opmerking: De nauwkeurigheid van de persoonsdetectie wordt beïnvloed door verschillende factoren, 
zoals de afstand tussen de persoon en de camera, de hoogte van de persoon en de hoogte en hoek van 
de camera. In nachtzichtomgevingen kunnen de nauwkeurigheid en afstand van de detectie ook worden 
beïnvloed.

Installatieafstand, -hoogte, -hoek
Afstand: De beste precisie voor objecten binnen een bereik van 1,5-15 meter (5-50 feet).
Hoek: Kantel de camera ongeveer 30°-60° vanuit de horizontale positie.
Hoogte: Monteer de camera 2,5 meter boven de grond.

Beste nauwkeurigheid voor 

objecten binnen 5-50 voet (1,5-15 m)

 M
onteer de cam

era 2,5 tot 5 m
eter 

  boven de grond.
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Veelgestelde vragen
Q: Waarom is het toestel offline?
Controleer of de unit is aangesloten op het netwerk, of de router goed werkt en of hij automatisch een 
IP-adres krijgt.

Q: Het beeld is wazig?
Als het beeld van je camera wazig is, probeer dan de volgende oplossingen:
• Controleer op vuil, stof of andere verontreinigingen op de cameralens en maak deze schoon met een 
zachte, schone doek.
• Richt de camera op een plek met voldoende verlichting, want lichtomstandigheden hebben een grote 
invloed op de beeldkwaliteit.
• Update de firmware van de camera naar de nieuwste versie.
• Reset de camera naar de fabrieksinstellingen en probeer het opnieuw.

Q: De koplampen branden niet? 
Als de koplampen op je camera niet branden, probeer dan de volgende oplossingen:
• Zorg ervoor dat de koplampen zijn ingeschakeld in de apparaatinstellingen van de ZOSI Smart 
App/Client. Update de firmware van de camera naar de nieuwste versie.
• Reset de camera naar de fabrieksinstellingen en controleer de instellingen voor de koplampen 
opnieuw.

Q: Ondersteunt de camera bewegingsdetectie en beeldopname?
• De camera legt automatisch beelden vast wanneer beweging van mensen of voertuigen wordt 
gedetecteerd, of wanneer het vastgelegde beeld verandert. Gebruikers kunnen ook handmatig beelden 
vastleggen met onze ZOSI Smart App.

Als dit niet werkt, neem dan contact op met ZOSI support.
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Ga voor meer specificaties naar https://support.zositech.com

Specificaties

Afmetingen

Gewicht

Bedrijfstemperatuur

Luchtvochtigheid

Beschermingsklasse

66x85x187mm

490g 

 -10°C tot 55°C (14°F tot 131°F)

10% - 90%

IP66 

Accreditatie-instructies
CE FCC-verklaring van overeenstemming
Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels.
De werking is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden.
(1)  Dit apparaat veroorzaakt geen schadelijke interferentie.
(2)  Dit apparaat is onderhevig aan externe interferentie, inclusief interferentie die een ongewenste 
werking kan veroorzaken.

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring 
ZOSI verklaart dat het apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van 
Richtlijn 2014/30/EU.

       Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product in de hele EU niet met ander 
huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het 
milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door afvalverwijdering te voorkomen en om duurzaam hergebruik van 
materiële hulpbronnen te bevorderen, verzoeken wij 
u op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen. Om uw oude apparaat te retourneren, gaat u naar het retour- en 
ophaalsysteem of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar u het product heeft gekocht. Zij kunnen het 
product in ontvangst nemen voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.
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